Enacted 3/23/21

1 Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

ORDINANCE 2021-110-E

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE GRANTING OF A NON-RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION FRANCHISE TO GFL SOLID WASTE SOUTHEAST, LLC PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 380 (SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT), PART 6 (NONRESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION FRANCHISES), ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, SOLID WASTE DIVISION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

14 15

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

16 WHEREAS, GFL Solid Waste Southeast, LLC has submitted an 17 application for a non-residential solid waste collection and 18 transportation franchise pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 380, 19 Part 6, Ordinance Code; and

20 WHEREAS, the application was reviewed by the Solid Waste 21 Division of the Department of Public Works; and

22 WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works recommends granting a 23 franchise for non-residential solid waste collection and 24 transportation to GFL Solid Waste Southeast, LLC; and

WHEREAS, granting a non-residential solid waste collection and transportation franchise to GFL Solid Waste Southeast, LLC will further the purpose for which the franchise program was adopted, including, but not limited to, safeguarding public health, safety and welfare in the collection and transportation of solid waste through Jacksonville; now therefore BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

2 Franchise Agreement authorized. In accordance Section 1. 3 with the provisions of Chapter 380 (Solid Waste Management), Part 6 (Nonresidential Solid Waste Collection 4 and Transportation 5 Franchises), Ordinance Code, the Director of the Public Works Department is hereby authorized to issue a franchise agreement to 6 7 GFL Solid Waste Southeast, LLC for collection and transportation of non-residential solid waste in the City of Jacksonville. GFL Solid 8 9 Waste Southeast, LLC has paid the application fee of \$1,500.00. A the Non-Residential Solid Waste Collection 10 copy of and Transportation Franchise Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 11 and incorporated herein by this reference. A copy of the letter 12 from the Department of Public Works forwarding GFL Solid Waste 13 Southeast, LLC's application to the Council for action is attached 14 hereto as **Exhibit 2** and incorporated herein by this reference. 15

16 Section 2. Oversight. The Solid Waste Division of the 17 Department of Public Works shall oversee the franchise described 18 herein.

19 Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become 20 effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 21 without the Mayor's signature.

22

1

23 Form Approved:

24

25

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

26 Office of General Counsel

27 Legislation prepared by: Mary E. Staffopoulos

28 GC-#1415203-v1A-Non-Res_Solid_Waste_Collection_Franchise_-_GFL_Solid_Waste_Southeast_LLC.docx

- 2 -